Uses and advances  (1,769) (582)

Actuarial loss/(gain)  (216) 1277

Change in the scope of consolidation and purchase of business branches 8,052 3,503

Closing balance 40,897 31,022

The actuarial assumptions used to calculate defined benefit pension plans are detailed in the following table:

  At 30 April

(Euro thousands) 2021 2020

Economic assumptions

Rate of inflation  1.00% 1.00%

Discount rate  0.78% 0.88%

TFR increase rate  2.25% 2.25%

With regard to the discount rate, the iBoxx Eurozone Corporates AA index with a duration of 10+ was used as the reference
at the various valuation dates, in line with the residual average term of the staff subject to assessment.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

In accordance with the requirements of IAS 19R, a sensitivity analysis was carried out on the basis of changes in the main
actuarial assumptions included in the calculation model. In detail, the most significant assumptions were increased and
decreased, i.e. the average annual discount rate, the average annual inflation rate and the turn-over rate, respectively, by
half, one quarter and two percentage points.

(Euro thousands) Scenarios Past service liability

Annual discounting rate 0.50% 38,962
 -0.50% 42,379

Average annual rate of inflation 0.50% 41,369
 -0.50% 39,874

Turnover rate 0.50% 40,400

 -0.50% 40,817

92

28. Provisions for Risks and Charges

Changes in these items are detailed as follows:

(Euro thousands) Provision for agents’

pension plans Other risk provisions Total

At 30 April 2020 978 802 1,780

Change in the scope of consolidation  622 237 859

Accruals to provisions  45 381 426

Uses  (322) (459) (781)

Discharges

At 30 April 2020 1,323 961 2,284

Changes in Other Provisions for Risks during the year particularly reflect:

- Changes in the scope of consolidation related to the companies entering the scope of consolidation in the year ended 30

April 2021 for Euro 859 thousand and referring mainly to amounts set aside as indemnities for agents;
- Provisions for sundry charges of Euro 381 thousand attributable to certain contractual obligations of Var Group SpA and

Computer Gross SpA, which are expected to be settled in the coming financial year;
- Uses of Euro 781 thousand referring mainly to the settlement of certain liabilities with suppliers and agents already